£ 7 BA BEEHF# K

Operation instruction & Parts Book



e
PARTS BOOK




EHBFE PARTS CONTENTS
LHL7E 54D FRAME COMPONENTS (ONE) +weeeeeees
2@ FRAME COMPONENTS (TWO) -
3HLEHAME FRAME COMPONENTS (THREE) ------
4. F Hi 5  MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS:-- «++ -+

5T B 5 454 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS: - «ex oee eees

6.5 B £ I THROAT PLATE& NEEDLE HOLDER COMPONENTS -+ +++

7. 123 544 UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS:-

75 41 % £F LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS:+- -

9. % &7/ DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS -+ +e+ +es

1005 K54 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS:++ -+ ---

11 R U J) 8 {F UPPER & LOWERKNIFE COMPONENTS: -+ +++ -

1246 s A3 4T PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS:+

135 i % £)- PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS+ -+

143l ¥ OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS +«+*

5.4 42 i/ THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS «rrveeveevnssessinn
16,02 4 45 %4 THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS:++ «++ ssv ++e -
8.5 75 £ il CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS:++ -+

1947 26 ' ¢ 38 4 THREAD CAM COMPONENTS -« -++ -

20 HLEF A H1 2834 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS -+ +++ -

& BT SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS -

24. 28 JEER A} THREAD STAND COMPONENTS: -+ =+« ==+ =

w222

++23-24

-=+25-26

2729

e 2030

031232

-+33-34

==+35-36

4 37-38

. ...39_40

-41-42

~+43-44

- 45-46

+47-48

+e20249-50

e )

-+ 53-54

-55-56

--:57-58

--59-60

waseh 162



1. Hlse i @© FRAME COMPONENTSD)

® 2100A-04,-03

@ 2100A-05

s A



1. SlE# 4D FRAME COMPONENTS()
Ji}g B 5 v DESIGNATION 3tk | 4%k | 52 Ji?i 6%
1 209.01-01 JiE s BASE PLATE | 1 1
208.01-01 JEE JA BASE PLATE 1 1
2 209.01-02 MLk HEAD | 1 | 1 1
3 209.01-03 BRI BRAND MARK 1 1 | 1 1
4 209.01-04 HL 3k % e i 4T SCREW GB70-85 M6x15.5 4 4 4 4 4
5 209.01-05 Lk HEAD COVER 1 l 1 l 1
6 209.01-06 AL 3k W8 ] 5 b2 4T A FIXED SCREW A GB65-85 M4x17 1 1 | | 1
7 209.01-07 B3k B8 g2 2 4TR FIXED SCREW B GB65-85 M4x9.5 2 2 2 2 2
8 209.01-08 ML L g 1 CODE FORBODY | 1 ] 1 1
9 209.01-09 BB 4 12 ) 50 dp &) RIVET FOR CODE PLATE 2 2 9) 2 2
10 ] 209.01-10 Y ORIENTATION PIN 1 1 1 1 |
11| 209.01-11 T THREAD GUIDE TUBE 2 2 2 2 %
12 | 209.01-12 T 45 jA MODLA 1 1 1 1 1
131 209.01-13 = B MODELB |
207.01-13 S BB MODELB 1
208.01-13 LURSR U MODELB 1
210.01-13 5 MR MODELB 1
239.01-13 = BB MODELB |
14| 209.01-14 Y kT POSITION PIN 4 4 4 4 4
151 209.01-15 5 K Al B OIL WINDOW | 1 1 1 1
16 | 209.01-16 FH fi7 4 STOPPER 1 1 1 i 1
17 | 2090117 T FEED BRACKET GUIDE | 1 |
208-01-17 RSN FEED BRACKET GUIDE | |
18| 209.01-18 B I [ T FIXED SCREW 2 2 2 2 2
191 209.01-19 SR BRACKET 4 4 4 4 4
20 | 209.01-20 B A7 47 STOPPER | | 1 1 |

oL




i@ FRAME COMPONENTS®)

2. 5%

<
<
[30)
<
<
)
S
b g
Q]
]

A:03,-04

21

® 2100

TR



2. Ml #1F® FRAME COMPONENTS®)

Fig K R DESIGNATION 3%k | a4k | 528 5% 62k
1 | 209.02-01 |- UPPER COVER LT T
2 | 209.02-02 i £ 4k SEAL CUSHION HEEEEERE
3 | 209.02-03 it 83 ) SCREW 414]14]4]4
4 | 209.02-04 il 7 OIL WINDOW MOTE T I
5 | 209.02-05 il i GASKET IR N
6 | 209.02-06 PR 7 B LIMITED PLATE NN
7 | 209.02-07 [ 7 B2 9 1 SCREW  GB65-85 M4x5.5 HEENERRE
8 | 209.02-08 11 B CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER L1 ]

208-02-08 F i 1t CLOTH PLATE SIDE COVER 1
9 | 209.02-09 A1 B 82 TA SCREWA GB29.1-88 M4x8 HEEEEREE
10 | 209.02-10 5 11i I 5B SCERWB GB65-85 M3x5 'AEIE R AR
11 | 209.02-11 Jf( i 4 7 BELT COVER L1 [t ]
12 | 209.02-12 S T AT SCREW EEIEIENE
13 | 209.02-13 EEA RIGHT COVER HEEEEREE
14 | 209.02-14 £ LR ) SCREW 2 (22 ]2]2
15 | 209.02-15 i i L 55 FRONT COVER LOCKING FASTENERTONGUE | | [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
16 | 209.02-16 ] 75 B SCREW __ GB67-85 M4x4.5 AEEEEENE
17 | 209.02-17 BT SETSCREW _ GB73-85 M4x4 RENENENE
18 | 209.02-18 il i 4% FRONT COVER HETREEENF
19 | 209.02-19 ] i B 45 4T SCREWA GB65-85 M4x5.5 41414144
21 | 209.02-21 i it 42 3 4 FRONT COVER PLATE HERE

208-02-21 i 7 45 4 FRONT COVER PLATE 1 |1

22 | 209.02-22 i 5 12 5 4T FRONT COVER PLATE SCREW GB65-85M4x5.5| 2 [ 2 [ 2 [ 2 | 2
23 | 209.02-23 7 A8 77 5 s 42 CLOTH WASTE COVER RN
24 | 209.02-24 i i 4R 5 0 FRONT COVER LOCKING PLATE HENEREE
25 | 209.02-25 i i AR B 49 T FRONT COVER LOCKING PLATE SCREW GB6S-85M4xs.5| 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
26 | 209.02-26 2 8 41 HINGE PIN HEEEEEEE
27 | 209.02-27 i8R 14 B AR SCREW  GB65-85 M3x5 HEERNNEEE
28 | 209.02-28 i it FRONT COVER HEEEENEE
29 | 209.02-29 B4 1 5 HINGE PIN SCREW _ GB73-85 M4x4 ‘AENEAEEE
30 | 209.02-30 i FRONT COVER LOWER HINGE HEEFENE N
31 [ 209.02-31 HINGE SCREW _ GB63-85 Mdx12 A ERERENR
32 | 209.02-32 TR HINGE PIN SPRING HEEEEREE
33 | 209.02-33 B MARK HENFEEEN

04 _




3 HLEME® FRAME COMPONENTS® ‘

2100A-03,-04
29

_ D25~



3. Pl G

FRAME COMPONENTS®)

FE g' LIRS 4 Fr DESIGNATION 3%k | 44k | 52k 5/’{{1 6k
1 [ 209.03-01 Ji i it COVER HEERE NN
2 [ 209.03-02 i SCREW __ GB65-85 M4x9.5 414]4ala]4
3 | 209.03-03 EL# FEED MECHANISM COVER HEEEREEE
4 | 209.03-04 T L SCREW  GB29.1-88 M4x§ 4144474
5 | 209.03-05 NEEDLE THREAD COVER PINSCREW GB73-85Maxd | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
6 | 209.03-06 NEEDL THREAD COVER HEEEENEN
7 | 209.03-07 Bl 8 4 NEEDLE THREAD COVER PIN HEEEEEEN
8 | 209.03-08 BB TONGUE ENFEEREEE
9 [209.03-09 fLE SCREW __GB65-85 M4x5.5 HEEEN NN
10 | 209.03-10 MODEL MARK N
11 [ 209.03-11 BRACKET RN ENE
12 | 209.03-12 WAVE WASHER 313131373
13 | 209.03-13 SCREW _ GB65-85 M4x4.5 HENNAEEE
14 | 209.03-14 SHOCKPROOF PLUG LT HT T
15 [ 209.03-15 OIL SIGHT WINDOW NIRRT

208-03-15 OIL SIGHT WINDOW K
16 | 209.03-16 WASHER AEREN RN
17 | 209.03-17 BAEGEI i OIL SIGHT WINDOW SCREW GB65-85M3x55 [ 2 | 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2
18 | 209.03-18 4 b FIXED PLATE HEEERNEE
19 | 209.03-19 5 S s BT SCREWA  GB65-85 M4x5.5 HEANEEE N
20 | 209.03-20 4 B SR D SCREW B L i

21 | 209.03-21 78R PROTECTIVE PLATE ENERNEEN
22 | 209.03-22 74 SCREW___ GB68-85 M4x7 'AFAFAVIE
23 | 209.03-23 7 4 RO 1 Ik B PROTECTIVE PLATE HENEE NN
24 | 209.03-24 5 LB B SCREW _SM9/64"x40x4 BERNEETIN

25 | 209.03-25 T 41 A 4 B SHOCKPROOF PLUG NN
26 | 209.03-26 i g ADJUSTABLE NUT HEAETEOE
27 | 209.03-27 i 1) REGULATING SCREW GB818-85M4x16 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
28 | 209.03-28 £ L CLOTH PLATE ASM NN

208-03-28 SAAL CLOTH PLATE ASM 1|
29 | 209.03-29 i CLOTH PLATE AEEN
208-03-29 4 CLOTH PLATE 1]
30 | 209.03-30 4 2 A B 4T SCREW GB73-85 M4x4 NN
31| 209.03-31 i RUNNING SHAFT HERTANEE

32 | 209.03-32 BEEAHE RUNNING SHAFT PUSHING LR S LT
33 | 209.03-33 [ g 5 FIXED SCREW BUSH 3 LA Ea) a0
34 | 209.03-34 S IER SCREW NEEENEY N
35 | 209.03-35 FIXED PLATE NN
37 | 209.03-37 LINK STAND Rlm i on § 5 If
38 | 209.03-38 CLOTH PLATE LATCH EEFNENNE N
39 | 209.03-39 CLOTH PLATE LATCH SPRING HEEEN NN

40 | 209.03-40 CLOTH PLATE FIXING SCREW EEEENNNE
41| 209.03-41 CLOTH PLATE LOWER COVER HEEENEEE
42 | 209.03-42 LOWER COVER FIXING SCREWA GB6s-8sM4xs5| 2 [ 2 |2 [ 2 [ 2
43 | 209.03-43 WASHER ANIENEAR
44 | 209.03-44 SHOCKPROOF CUSHION AFIEIEAE
45 | 209.03-45 SCREW__GB65-85M3 | 4 313131313
46 | 209.03-46 LOWER COVER PRESS PLATE HENYNNNE
47 | 209.03-47 WASHER HEEEENEN
48 | 209.03-48 LOWER COVER FIXING SCREWB GB65-85M4x20 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1

.,



B4
- M
Al
N
SH
A
FT COM
PO
ONE
N
TS

4 Y

DT =



4. E iR A

MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

-J';'(‘)J oo % ¥ DESIGNATION 3¢k | 4tk | 54 fvh 6%k
[ | 209.04-01 AR BEARING BRACKET HRRE
208-04-01 IR BEARING BRACKET T
2 | 209.04-02 74 8 52 BRI BEARING BRACKET SCREW A GB65-85Mdx10] 3 | 3 | 1 | 1 | 1
3 | 209.04-03 50K P L B 1D BEARING BRACKET SCREW B_GB68-85 Mdx 10 2 [2 ]2
4 [ 209.04-04 W OIL SEAL TSRy
5 | 209.04-05 % B ¥ 5110 UK BRI | BALL BEARING ROD BEENEERE
6 | 209.04-06 % 1 1 517U L R % % | BALL BEARING ROD L1 [ ([ 1]
7 | 209.04-07 B R % B SCREWA _GB77-85 M5x10 T I
8 | 209.04-08 W% £ % LA SCREWB___GB77-85 M5x5 L[ LT[t ]
9 [209.04-09 e CAM SHAFT Ll en
208-04-09 E AR SCREW N
10| 209.04-10 FHIHL MAIN SHAFT ASM. L 1 [1]1
10-1] 209.04-10-1 Fo MAIN SHAFT RN
[1] 209.04.11 FHI BT SCREW _ SM9/64"x40x3 2 (222 ]2
12| 209.04-12 T Al MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHING | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | |
13 | 209.04-13 AT B £ BRI MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHING SCREW A SMO/64xdinTs | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
14| 209.04-14 T e HUR MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHING BEARING | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
15 | 209.04-15 it WORM L[ 111
16 | 209.04-16 B 5 ] WORM SETSCREW __GB77-85 M5x5 N
17| 209.04-17 40 R R AR BALL BEARING L1 [ 1]
8 | 209.04-18 90 A FLEXIBLE WASHER 4 a4 |a]4a]4
19 | 209.04-19 Y WASHER L[ 1[0
20 | 209.04-20 % 1 % 4111 0B R BB | BALL BEARING N
21| 209.0421 it WASHER L1 1]
22 | 209.04-22 0% o O GASKET L [T
23 | 209.04-23 e LK BACK BEARING COVER e
24 | 209.0424 I 2 B T BACK BEARING COVER SCREW GB65-85M4x95 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 3
25 | 209.04-25 i OIL SEAL L[
26 | 209.04-26 OH O GASKET L1 [ 11 ]
27 | 209.04-27 4 LEAF WHEEL I d 2 [ L]
28 | 209.04-28 ' PULLEY SET KEY L1 |1 [ 1]
29 [ 209.04-29 e BTN PULLEY SETSCREWA GB77-85M6x8 | I | 1 | 1 | 1| |
30 | 209.04-30 R WD PULLEY SETSCREWB_GB77-85M6x10 | L | 1 | 1 ]| 1 | 1
31 ] 209.04-31 R AT o PULLEY SHAFT STOPPER WASHER L[]
32 | 209.04-32 R B W B PULLEY SHAFT STOPPER RIVET GB70-85Méx155 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | |
33 | 209.04-33 FH# HAND WHEEL Tl O I
34 | 209.04-34 4 L B HAND WHEEL SCREW IEIRIEYE
35 | 209.04-35 i MAIN SHAFT INTERMEDIATE BUSHING SCREWB] 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
36 | 209.04-36 T HOLE FLEXIBLE THRUST RING NN
37 | 209.04.37 b PIN L1 1 1]

=g =




5. FF AT WA AT

NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

\ T : :
s /;,//-. %10 36 ® \ 36 Y 35 )
%/37 37 37 37
o’ o
38 A { .
38 \ 38 3
\
® 2100A-06 e 2100A-03 ® 2100A-04 @ 2100A-05,-05H
L (3-Needle) (1-Needle) i ~~  (2-Needle) A_ (2-Needle) )

- 29.-




EI A U )

(ff NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPGNENTS

75 By 4 DESIGNATION 3 | 4z | 52k | 3% gt

NO L
| 209.05-01 BT FT 4L s Bl NEEDLE BAR DRIVING SHAFT | | | 1 ]
2 209.05-02 W) [ SEALCIRCLE 1 l ] | |
3 209.05-03 HUE AL sh 5l i S0 ok NEEDLE BAR SHAFT OIL SEAL ] ] | 1 I
4 209.05-04 BLER 14 &) iy il 4y NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK | 1 | | |

210.05-04 HLEF AL 5h &l th 5 NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK. I
5 209.05-05 B2 &0l it b 4T NEEDLE DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK SCREW GB70-85 M6x12 1 1 1 1 1
6 209.05-06 IR L T"’i el NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT THRUSTRING | 1 1 ] 1 1
7 209.05-07 4 18 % R THRUSTRING SET SCREW GB73-85 Mdx4| 2 2 2 2 2
8 209.05-08 MUEF 1% 20 5l 5 fih NEEDLE DRIVING BACK BEARING 1 1 1 1 |
9 209.05-09 4y WASHER 4 4 4 4 4
10 ] 209.05-10 [~ CLIP SPRING 1 1 1 | |
11 209.05-11 HLEL 1 5 i b NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER 1 1 | 1 1
12 | 209.05-12 HUE 14 &) F 48 %] NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER SCREW GB&18-85Mdx16| 2 2 2 2 2
131 209.05-13 BLEI AL 0 b5 o 18 ) NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER SETSCREW GB73-85 Mdx6 | 1 | | 1 1
141 209.05-14 El AL 5 f"” NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING LEVER 1 1 | 1 I
15 ] 209.05-15 il Ff 1% 2 12 .,4' NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING LEVER SCREW | ] 1 I |
16 | 209.05-16 TR AL s 24 5 -J%]:’L'J NEEDLE BAR VIBRATING LEVER SET SCREW | | 1 1 1
17 | 209.05-17 BT L “'}H: NEEDLE BAR APPER LEVER 1 1 1 | 1
18 1 209.05-18 EIAF B AT e eR T NEEDLE BAR APPER LEVER SET SCREW GB73-85 M4x4 1 1 I 1 |
19 1 209.05-19 PUEL A% sh e f1 4 PIN 1 1 1 l 1
20 | 209.05-20 0TR[] O GASKET | 1 I 1 1
21| 209.05-21 il 28 1 o PIN , ] 1 1 1 ]
221 209.05-22 HAT NEEDLE BAR UPPER BUSHING I 1 1 ] ]
23 1 209.05-23 AL % AT Y PIN 2 2 2 2 2
24 | 209.05-24 AL AL I R DOUBLE HOLE LING 1 | | 1 |
25| 209.05-25 EI AT 7 He i 18 5] SETSCREW FOR SLIDE BLOCK | | | | 1
26 | 209.05-26 FIFT i B NEEDLE BAR SLIDE BLOCK | I 1 1 1
27 1 209.05-27 B AT Py e [ 5 B 5] SETSCREW FOR SLIDE BLOCK SM9/64"x40x7.5| 1 | 1 | 1
28 | 209.05-28 ElF AT R4 & NEEDLE BAR LOWER BUSHING 1 1 1 ] 1
29 1 209.05-29 s b PRESSER PLATE | ] 1 | I
30 | 209.05-30 I Bz B2 4T PRESSER PLATE SCREW 1 I 1 i 1
3 209.05-31 B NEEDLE BAR | 1 1 | ]
32 | 209.05-32 o] il B e OILRETURN FELT HOLDER 1 ] 1 1 |
33 | 209.05-33 i“[?f”&'ﬂ OIL RETURN FELT 1 | | 1 1
34 1 209.05-34 T s M OILRETURNFELTCLAMP 1 | | I |
351 209.05-35 |"M| Bili [ bz B2 5T SCREW 2 2 2 2 2
36 | 209.05-36 £l ol NEEDLE HOLDER 1

208-05-36 £l 92 NEEDLE HOLDER |

207-05-36 o NEEDLE HOLDER |

210-05-36 Bl ok NEEDLE HOLDER |

239-05-36 Bl NEEDLE HOLDER |
37 | 209.05-37 g ) NEEDLE HOLDER SCREW GB77-85 M3x2.5 1 2 2 2 3
38 | 209.05-38 ML & NEEDLE 7 3

208-05-35% B NEEDLE | 2

210-05-38 L&) NEEDLE 2
39 | 209.05-39 ith £k OIL WICK | | | l 1

-30-




6. &L

skl b P8 THROAT PLATE & NEEDLE HOL

DER COMPONENTS

" o 2100A
N

3 6

e 2100A-04
10

=31



6. EFf. 7 E R E ) THROAT PLATE & NEEDLE HOLDER COMPONENTS

s B G T DESIGNATION 3tk | 4% | s | 350
I | 209.06-01 R BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD i RN
2 [ 209.06-02 i (LEF iR 5 i B0k )T | BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD SPACER 1 NETE
3| 209.06-03 i (Lt B BB | BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD SCREW SM9/64"x40x10] 1 REEE
4 | 209.06-04 E L 3 IR FRONT NEEDLE GUARD AN
208-06-04 50 NEEDLE PLATE BRACKET RUBBER CUSHION | |
5 | 209.06-05 o (LEFA1 9" 6 BBE) | FRONTNEEDLE GUARD SCREW_GBG67-85 M3x6 2 [2 ]2
208-06-05 BB R 2 AT SCREW _GB65-85 M3 | 5 2
6 | 209.06-06 i LG I BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONT NEEDLE
208.06-06 i FL g 96 R BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONT NEEDLE | I
210.06-06 i PR I 4 B BEHIND NEEDLE GUARD OF FRONT NEEDLE
7 | 209.06-07 TG D H BRI |SCREW _GB67-85 M2.5x5.7
208-06-07 W PG D F B |SCREW __GB67-85 M2.5x5.7 i
8 | 208.06-08 HTBALIT NEEDLE PLATE ASM
209.06-08 b NEEDLE PLATE
210-06-01-1 | b1 # NEEDLE PLATE
239-06-08 b NEEDLE PLATE
8-1] 207-06-08-1___| #F 1% NEEDLE PLATE i
9 [ 209.06-09 PR AT NEEDLE PLATE SCREW _SM11/64"x40x8.5
207-06-09 BB NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 2
10 | 209.06-10 HAB T 5 SETSCREW _SM3/32"x56x3
208-06-10 BB i 1 3 SETSCREW __SM3/32"x56x4
11 ] 209.06-11 FHU & NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE
208-06-11 H BN T NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE
239.06-11 Hh NEEDLE PLATE TONGUL
210.06:01-2 | & fih NEEDLE PLATE TONGUE
12 | 209.06-12 i NEEDLE PLATE BASE
208-06-12 i s NEEDLE PLATE BASE 1
13| 209.06-13 I B 0 STOPPLE i L1
14 209.06-14 BB AT NEEDLE PLATE BASE SCREW GB65-85 Mx95 | 2 2 [ 2
15 | 209.06-15 L B e NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK i
208-06-15 B e o NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK I
[6 | 209.06-16 B B BT NEEDLE PLATE POSITION BLOCK SCREW
17 209.06-17 5L NEEDLE GUARD
208-06-17 H B NEEDLE POSITION GUARD i
210.06-17 b B NEEDLE GUARD
18| 209.06-18 B b NEEDLE GUARD SCREW GB65-85 M4x5.5
208-06-18 B (o B BT NEEDLE POSITION GUARD SCREW GBOT-83M25x5 7] 2 | 2

B




UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS

7. LA




7. &4 UPPER LOOPER COMPONENTS

fi(j IR, “oOR DESIGNATION 3% | 4%k | 54k J%%:L 64
1 | 209.07-01 75 £ B i AT UPPER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD Ll 10 d Il
1-4] 209.07-01-4 B B ER & T AT UPPER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD SCREW GBSIS-83M4xl6 | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4
1-5] 209.07-01-5 ELE R o LINK WASHER g [5s 5| 3
2 | 209.07-02 L2 LBk MBS #1817k |UPPER LOOPER BALL BEARINGBEHIND| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
3 | 209.07-03 %5 61 Rl Wi AT 484K |UPPER LOOPER BALL BEARINGFRONT | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
4 1 209.07-04 5 £ 5 i UPPER LOOPER BALL CRANK BEEE 1
209.08-01 R B IR LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK 1
5 | 209.07-05 F 25 & 14< il f v UPPER LOOPER BALL CRANK SCREW GB70-85M6x0.75x12] 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
6 | 209.07-06 E &5 6 5 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT BTSN
7 | 209.07-07 |5 5t % ww UPPER LOOPER SHAFT WASHER sl o 2122
8 | 209.07-08 25 I 0 :M, WASHER sla2al2zl2 |2
9 | 209.07-09 NERIL 1L CHEESE HEAD HEXAGONAL SOCKETSCREW M3x10 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
10 | 209.07-10 B OIL SEAL alalfalal 2
11| 209.07-11 -;uw:ﬂz' OIL PAD BN ENE
12 | 209.07-12 R IE AT UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR CONNECTIONLINK | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
(3] 209.07-13 uw 7 4 PIN NENEE A
14| 209.07-14 5 B AT B UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR BLOCK AR EEERN
15 | 209.07-15 m:w OIL FELT TEEERERE
16 | 209.07-16 b 25 £ 7 e 4 SLIDE BAR BRACKET PLATE iTalt gl
17 | 209.07-17 F 5 61 44T UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR NEREREREE
18 | 209.07-18 75 G 3 T e UPPER LOOPER SLIDE BAR BRACKET L1t [t 1 1
19 | 209.07-19 L 25 AT B R 4T SLIDE BAR BRACKET SCREW GB70-85M6x155| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
20 | 209.07-20 gt UPPER LOOPER 2 2
210.07-20 LA UPPER LOOPER 2
208-07-20 Bl UPPER LOOPER 2
207-07-20 L UPPER LOOPER 2
21 | 209.07-21 B85 b5 g i 4 UPPER LOOPER SET SCREW SM9/64"x40x6] 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
22 | 209.07-22 F 45 £ 34 #F 32 #T 8 1 4847 |SET SCREW HEE RN
23 | 209.07-23 X ] S VR AT CONNECTIONLINK PINFIXINGSCREW | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
24 | 209.07-24 P T SCREWA GB68-85 M2.5x6 HER RN
25 | 209.07-25 Pz e SCREWB GB65-85 M2.5x8 R
26 | 209.07-26 9 B I] 5E ME R SETSCREW  GB65-85 M4x5.5 IEEERENE
27 | 209.07-27 I i 4R OIL FILTER TEad ] 105 i1
28 | 209.07-28 TS OIL PAD HNENE BN
29 | 209.07-29 il OIL WICK R E RN
30 | 209.07-30 bl PIN HFERERRN
31| 209.07-31 o STEEL BALL 1 T FeT i1
32 | 209.07-32 WL % A 4 1F PIN ASM. HEERE RS
33 | 209.07-33 W35 Y % i 92 5] SETSCREW GB73-85 Mdx4 BEEEERRIN

—34—




LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

8. 5 b A

—

*
®2100A-04,-03 1 { 10

~-35-




8. FHE# £ LOWERLOOPER COMPONENTS
Fs B PR DESIGNATION 3¢k [azk | sek [ 5% | o
NO J5 Kl
1 209.08-01 I 25 £ R il LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK 1 1 1
208-08-01 A BRI A LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK 1 1
2 209.08-02 I~ 5B BR A T A R LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK BEARING 1 1 | 1 |
3 209.08-03 I~ 25 £k fh Aoy I B il R LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK CRANK BEARING I l 1 1 1
4 209.08-04 A £ 4 LOWER LOOPER BRACKET | 1 l i 1
5 209.08-05 SE AT A POSITIONING PIN A 1 1 | | 1
6 209.08-06 WA 4B POSITIONING PIN B 1 1 l 1 1
7 209.08-07 N7 LOWER LOOPER 1 1 1 | |
8 209.08-08 25 E il 5 i iR &) SCREW SM9/64"X40X10 1 1 | | 1
9 209.08-09 T 25 & A0 s R 5T SCREW 1 1 1 | 1
10| 209.08-10 2 EBR L ] LOWER LOOPER BALL CRANK SCREW GB70-85 M6x0.75x12 2 2 2 2 2
11 ] 209.08-11 A AR LOWER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD WASHER 2 2 2 2 2
12 | 209.08-12 5 RO A LOWER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD | 1 1 l 1
12-4] 209.08-12-4 R RRE T MR ET LOWER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD SCREW GBS18-85M4x16 | 4 4 4 4 4
13 ] 209.08-13 25 - LOWER LOOPER SHAFT | 1 1 1 |
14 | 209.08-14 [ 5 By A 1 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT WASHER 1 I | 1 1
151 209.08-15 T B Al o WASHER | 1 1 | ]
16 | 209.08-16 IS8 TR T CHEESE HEAD HEXAGONAL SOCKET SCREW  M5x10 | 1 1 1 |

-36-




9. E1 4 DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS




9. =) A

DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

'Iz (‘)J' B = & R DESIGNATION 3% |4tk | 52 f//j"‘i 62k
1| 209.09-01 3% 415 I £ FEED CRANK HEANEERER
2 | 209.09-02 i A1 5L M FEED CRANK SETSCREW GB70-85M6x12| 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 |1
3 | 209.09-03 I Al X AT FEED CONNECTING PIN ESAEEEER
4 ] 209.09-04 32 A1 i F] FEED CONNECTING ROD BHAEAEEN
5 [ 209.09-05 % mmw%‘ 1) SCREW _GB73-85 Mdx4 HRNEAAEEN
6 | 209.09-06 Bl P 4 FEED CAM NN EEREE
7 | 209.09-07 :m SPRING HEEREREE
8 | 209.09-08 il e R8T SCREW _GBTT-85 M3 g5 o [of@
9 | 209.09-09 B9 4 ‘1 He FEED CAM SLIDE BLOCK RN EEE
10 | 209.09-10 LA ) FEED REGULATING HERENERET
1] 209.09-11 i 7 11§ POSITIONING PIN HEAEANEE R
12 | 209.09-12 I R SCREW _GB77-85 M5x5 AFIEFNERN
13 | 209.09-13 fis L2 4 ECCENTRIC CAM NN E
14 | 209.09-14 Vi POSITIONING PIN 212 212132
15 | 209.09-15 bl I i I SECTOR GEAR RING HNANENEE
16 | 209.09-16 I 3 PRESSER SPRING NN
17 | 209.09-17 Jis B 14502 M SCREW NERENERE
18 | 209.09-18 % A KRB K FEED CONNECTING RODNEEDLEBEARING| 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 |1
19 | 209.09-19 LRI DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SHAFT RN
20 | 209.09-20 L RE DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SPRING BENIEIEEE
21| 209.09-21 By WASHER gl2l2}2 178
22 | 209.09-22 fEF i o O-RUBBER RING AR IFEFEE
23 | 209.09-23 3 E-RING NN EEREE
24 | 209.09-24 B U DIFFERENTIAL FEED BRACKETADJUSTINGCRANK | 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1
25 | 209.09-25 HF b SLIDE BLOCK HEEEEERE
26 | 209.09-26 i Y B SLIDE BLOCK COVER PLATE NN
27 | 209.09-27 Ji ) 1AL K 4 24T | DIFFERENTIAL FEED BARADIUSTING CRANK SCREWGBTOSMe7sx2 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
28 | 209.09-28 i b b SLIDE BLOCK COVER PLATE SCREW GB6s-8sM3x8| 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 [ 2
29 | 209.09-29 T By DIFFERENTIALADJUSTINGCONNECTROD | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
30 | 209.09-30 $9 AT b5 PULL BAR CRANK SHAFT SCREW z{212]270]¢2
31| 209.09-31 ) 48 A DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING CRANK ENIEEsA N
32 | 209.09-32 7 2y Y5 I B PR SR 6T | DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING CRANK SCREW GBTO-85Mex075x12 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1
33 | 209.09-33 S AT A 8 4 PULL BAR CRANK BEARING AR N
34 | 209.09-34 3 41 0 4 PULL BAR CRANK SHAFT EREEEEEE
35 | 209.09-35 0 O-RUBBER RING HHEFEEEE
36 | 209.09-36 RN T DIFFERENTIAL FEED HANDLE BEEENERN
37 | 209.09-37 s B 48 T DIFFERENTIAL FEED HANDLESPRING | | | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1
38 | 209.09-38 % BN AT I 5 4 SCREW HNAEN TR
39 | 209.09-39 i i 4l POSITIONING BLOCK AEANFIFEN
40 | 209.09-40 BT 1Y 4 4 REGULATING INDICATOR PLATE b1 LT
41 | 209.09-41 FI BB 1Y 5B E 825) | SCREW GB65-85 M4x12 AR IIE
42 | 209.09-42 T4 4 ol HAND WHEEL WASHER HENREERE
43 | 209.09-43 I 4t HAND WHEEL HEEEEERE
44 | 209.09-44 T4k HAND WHEEL SCREW [ fop [T

- 38—




10. 3% E 4 FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

_39-



11. F T/l UPPER& LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

11

“—@ 2100A
14

2100A-04,-03
14

2100A-04,-03
17

2100A-04
@ 23

® 2100A-04,-03
22

=



1. E R84 UPPER & LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

a5 L 4 DESIGNATION 3k | 4zt | 52 | S| out
NO Frl
1 | 209.11-01 vl 7132 4 UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFT L 1] 1]1]1
2 | 209.11-02 ) ) B A LR UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFTRIGHT BEARING | 1 | 1 | 1 ] 1 | 1
3 [ 209.11-03 “E ) 0 EE R LEFT OF UPPER KNIFE ROCK SHAFT 1| 1] 1] 1]1
4 | 209.11-04 B WASHER L1 1]t ]1
5 | 209.11-05 T 4% 2 R UPPER KNIFE DRIVING CRANK L1 ]1]1
6 | 209.11-06 EVELE UPPER KNIFE CRANK PIN HEEEERNNE
7 | 209.11-07 ") JJ 4% 2l i 19 5 8 £J | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING CRANK SETSCREW GBI Mexl2| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
8 | 209.11-08 T U) T A UPPER KNIFE DRIVING LEVER T 1 1] 1]1
9 | 209.11-09 |97 ff 5 1% FF 14 7 437 | UPPER KNIFEDRIVING ARM SETSCREW GBSIS-8sMdxl6 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
10 | 209.11-10 E-47) 77 e 5 % FT % 5 85 47 | UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ARM SETSCREW GB73-85Mdx6 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
11| 209.11-11 WH T SHORT PIN HERE
208 11-11 W T SHORT PIN i
12 | 209.11-12 E bl UPPER KNIFE 2 (2 2] 2] 2
13 | 209.11-13 FU) e AT UPPER KNIFE SET SCREW SM9/64"x40x75] 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
14 | 209.11-14 i UPPER KNIFE BRACKET T 1] 1
208-11-14 L UPPER KNIFE BRACKET T
15| 209.11-15 F 01 71 I e AT UPPER KNIFE BRACKET SET SCREW SM9/64'4075] 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
16 | 209.11-16 TR LOWER KNIFE SPRING L 1] 1] 1]
17 | 209.11-17 TR LOWER KNIFE HOLDER L] 1] 1
208.11-17 B LOWER KNIFE HOLDER T
18 | 209.11-18 U1 )AL BT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER SETSCREW GB65-85M4x5| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
19 | 209.11-19 B LOWER KNIFE AEAE
208 11-19 F o) LOWER KNIFE 2 | 2
20 | 209.11-20 F U IR R LOWER KNIFE PRESSER 1 1] 1]1]1
21 | 209.11-21 ELRECT LOWER KNIFE PRESSER SETSCREW SMI1/64"xd0x85 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
22 | 209.11-22 F 5 7] s LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE 1] 1
208.11-22 e LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE 1] 1
23 | 209.11-23 FU)JJ MR £ #84 | LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE SET SCREW GB63-85 MAx[2 2 | 2| 2
208-11-23 FbJJJ %M 986 | LOWER KNIFE HOLDER BASE SETSCREW GBGS-83Mdx12 | 2 | 2

_ 42 _




12. ¥ EBI 4 PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS

— 43—



12, 40 B 4 PRESSER FOOTLIFTER COMPONENTS
’ i ) % DESIGNATION 34k | 4%k | 52k i“ﬂ 6%
I | 209.12-01 11 LIFING PRESSER FOOT SHAFT HEEERERE
2 [ 209.12-02 TS PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHING HEEEEEEE
3 | 209.12-03 P55 i PRESSER FOOT STIAFT BUSHING SETSCREW GBT3-83M&d] 1 | 1] 1] 1 | 1
4 [ 209.12-04 HL SPRING BRI
5 | 209.12-05 TR LIFTING LEVER PRESSER SHAFT T 111
6 | 209.12-06 N LIFING PRESSER FOOT SHAFTLEVER | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
7 | 209.12-07 T 6T SCREW L1111
8 | 209.12-08 FLFE 2036 LEVER SPINE L1111
9 | 209.12-09 B I LIFTING LEVER PRESSER L1 [ 111
10 | 209.12-10 FLMA A 4] | LIFTING LEVER PRESSER SCREW L1 1] 1]
11 | 209.12-11 iz PRESSER FOOT LIFTING HOOK L1 L
12 | 209.12-12 YR JRL T BB LIFING LEVER PRESSER LIMITED PLATE| 1 | 1 | 1] 1 | 1
13 | 209.12-13 W B BB B B ATSET SCREW _ GB65-85 M4x38 312121212
14 | 209.12-14 AT ADJUSTING SCREW GB65-85M5x23.5 | 1 | 1 | 1| 1] 1
15 | 209.12-15 TR ADJUSTING NUT TN ERERE
16 | 209.12-16 HINGE SCREW GB73-85 Mdx4 HEEEEEEE
17 | 209.12-17 HRINGE PIN L1111
18 | 209.12-18 FOOT LIFTER ARM AENEEEEE
19 [ 209.12-19 NEEDLE GUARD(UPPER) L[ 1|1
208.12-19 A b NEEDLE GUARD(UPPER) HE
20 | 209.12-20 Wl KNIFE . L1 [ [ 1]
21 | 209.12-21 ESIEY KNIFE SCREW __ GB65-85 M4x5.5 L1
22 | 209.12.22 E3 B 1 i 34 SCREW GB65-85 M3x4 N
23 | 209.12-23 I ] PRESSER REGULATER SCREW L1 1]
24 | 209.12-24 T PRESSER SPRING NETNENAE
25 | 209.12-25 AL BT HAND LIFTER LEVER HEEENEEE
26 | 209.12-26 ARHBT R HAND LIFTER LEVER SPRING 11111
27 | 209.12-27 GIEMBFIC8H_ |HAND LIFTER LEVER SCREW L[ 111
28 | 209.12-28 I PRESS PLATE NRIERENE
29 | 209.12-29 R PRESS PLATE SETSCREW GB65-85M4x7] 1 | 1| 1 | 1| 1
30 | 209.12-30 AT PRESSER BAR L1 [ 1]
31 | 209.12.31 i FIXED PIN T 111
32 | 209.12-32 T AT S 00 B A PRESSER BAR FIXED PLASTIC PIN AR

— 44 -




13. M4 PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

® 2100A-05,-06 @® 2100A-05H
2
L
\ 0 7
- 10
L 2100A-05,-06 ) L )
T N
®2100A-04
g \
® 2100A-03
7
- 6\%
11——%
. o
Y
\_ A

— 45—



JIs. JE A8 A

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS

¥ 5 = Y B DESIGNATION 3¢k | gk | 52 | S5k | o
NO LR
| | 209.13-01 il L W 7 3 PRESSER FOOT SPRING L 1| 1
208.13-01 il I W PRESSER FOOT PRESS PLATE i
2 | 209.13-02 L 11 0 0 A PRESSER FOOT SPRING FIXED SCREW GB6S-85M3xd | 1 | 1 | 1| 1 | 1
3 | 209-13-03 TR AT PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
208-13-03 TERT PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY l
207-13-03 A I PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
210-13-03 AT PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY 1
239.13-03 T AT PRESSER SUBASSEMBLY I
4 | 209.13-04 Y PRESSER FOOT 1 1
208.13-04 T T PRESSER FOOT Tl 1
210.13-01-1 11 i PRESSER FOOT 1
5 | 209.13-05 i i frWIw AT PRESSER FOOT SET SCREW SM9/64"x40x64 | 1 | 1] 1| 1 | 1
6 | 209.13-06 K PRESSER FOOT TONGUE 1 I
207-13-02 NG PRESSER FOOT TONGUE i
7 | 209.13-07 B % [ 7] SCREW SM3/32"x56x4 | I
207-13-07 T 5 1 BT SCREW SM3/32"x56x4 T
210.13-01-2 s e R SMALL PRESSER FOOT 1
8 | 209.13-08 N SMALL PRESSER FOOT I 1
208-13-08 N SMALL PRESSER FOOT 1
207-13-03 NI SMALL PRESSER FOOT |
210-13-01-6 I 5 I AT SCREW SM1/8"x44x5 I
9 | 209.13-09 SR SCREW : | I
208-13-09 IR T e PRESSER FOOT PRESS PLATE BE
210.13-09 5 WASHER ]
10 | 209.13-10 T1s B B PRESSER FOOT DISC 1
208-13-10 f|‘.\1rw4J|\sz:.w\ “#1  |SCREW SMI/8"x44x5.5 1
210-13-01-5 I/ 7 R PRESSER FOOT TONGUE BAFFLE 1
239 13-10 T BT PRESSER FOOT DISC I
11 | 209 13- 11 T B 75 ] SCREW | I
208-13-1 T1 1 B PRESSER FOOT DISC |
207.13_!1 I B R e PRESSER FOOT DISC ]
210.13-01-7 T T BRI 2 R ] SCREW 3
12 | 209.13-12 T1 0 25 B 2 NUT I I
208-13-12 mm BAFFLE EN
210.13-01-3 2L T b PRESSER FOOT DISC I
13 | 209.13-13 ‘..1“.Mx_nv SPRING 1 |
208-13-13 SCREW _ SM3/32"x56x4 BE
210.13-01-4 N SMALL PRESSER FOOT DISC |

— 46—




14. Wi OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS




14, 7% OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

I I LA DESIGNATION 326 | 42k | 5k ?ig }“
NO JELH)

I | 209.14-01 RS OIL RESERVOIR | | | | I
2 | 209.14-02 5 1 el SEAL CIRCLE | 1 1 1 1
3 | 209.14-03 By RUBBER CUSHION 41 4| 4| 4| 4
4 | 209.14-04 1A I T R T OILRESERVOIR SET SCREW GB70-85M5x12| 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4
5 | 209.14-05 T 2 4T SCREW SM3/8"x28x11.5 ] 1 1 1 !
6 209.14-06 L MR T il e SCREW SEAL 1 1 1 ] ]
7 | 209.14-07 R OIL PIPE STOP RING 212121212
g | 209.14-08 il 3 OIL PIPE TIE-IN 2L 2 | 2 2]
9 | 209.14-09 L S T OIL PIPE TIE-IN SCREW 1 1 1 1 |
10 | 209.14-10 o yih 5 THIN OIL PIPE 1 1 1 1 1
12 | 209.14-12 i 12 5T COPPER SCREW | | | | |
13| 209.14-13 SR SUPPORT HOLDER 1 | 1 | |
14 | 209.14-14 ST S 1 B AT SUPPORT HOLDER SCREW GB65-85M4x17 | 1 1 1 1 1
15| 209.14-15 T e [ T SCREW 1 | 1 | 1
161 209.14-16 SFE s 0 AT SUPPORT SET SCREW 1 1 1 1 1
17 | 209.14-17 SR Lo SCREW B 1 1 1 1 1
18| 209.14-18 A COLMN WITH HOLE 1 | l 1 1
19 | 209.14-19 f i THICK OIL PIPE 1 | 1 | 1
20 | 209.14-20 | 4 ’l IR LUBRICATION OIL PUMP ASM. | 1 I 1 1
21 | 209.14-21 MLM@ OIL PUMP WORM WHEEL | 1 | 1 !
22 | 209.14-22 il A B S R AT OIL PUMP WORM WHEEL SET SCREW GB77-85M5x5| 1 | | | |

3] 209.14-23 il 14 LUBRICATION OIL PUMP 1 1 | I |
24 | 209.14-24 il A8 M i 9 OILPUMP SET PIN GBS818-85 M4x16 2l 221212
25| 209.14-25 A A OIL PUMP SHAFT ASM. 1 1 | l 1
26 | 209.14-26 il 5L I 48 OILPUM BASE 1 | | 1 1
27 | 209.14-27 A OILPUMP MOTHERBOARD 1 1 1 | 1
28 | 209.14-28 5 JE B T 52 0 ) SET SCREW OF OIL PUMP MOTHERBOARD SM9/64"xd0x6| 3 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 3
29 | 209.14-29 IR OILPUMP STOP RING | | | | |
30 | 209.14-30 K R[] 0 STOP RING SET SCREW 1 1 1 | 1
31| 209.14-31 2 0 D g 0 STOPRING SETNUT 1 1 1 1 1
32 | 209.14-32 g THICK FILTER | | | 1 1
33 | 209.14-33 1 31 4 THIN FILTER | 1 1 1 1
35 | 209.14-35 B A COPPER PIPE 1 1 1 1 1

P




15. i #34F THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

g ®2100A ©2100A-04,-03

16




15. L2835 /F THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

I A DESIGNATION 3ER | 48k | 52 | oy | 6%k
NO 5 H
1 | 209.15-01 BRI 2 A TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE LT gl
208-15-01 R 3ok 25 4R TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE 1.1 14
2 | 209.15-02 R g 2k AR R T TWO HOLE THREAD GUIDE SCREW GB63-85M4x55] 3 | 3 | 3 | 3 | 3
209.15-03 o 25 THREAD GUIDE MEEE
208-15-03 o 2k i THREAD GUIDE 14 1
4 | 209.15-04 Pk 28 I TAKE-UP THREAD PLATE EEYREEEEE
5| 2091500 H'ffwzflx THREAD GUIDE PLATE BASE NENELEEEE B
6 | 209.15-06 ik £ B e 0 SCREW GB67-85 M3x6 L Lt
7 | 209.15-07 Js £ A THREAD GUIDE PLATE A YEAENEERER
8 | 209.15-08 J1s £ #B THREAD GUIDE PLATE B (L
9 | 209.15-09 J-I:'.?i’a?i'i THREAD TENSION SPRING BETEREE T
10 | 209.15-10 Vi 42 84T THREAD TENSION SCREW TERENEFEA N
11| 209.15-11 e A, o 2 4R THREAD GUIDE PLATE WITH SINGLE HOLE L o 1 S 1
12 | 208-15-12 !‘MLi of £ B 0 T SCREW 2l 22212
13| 209.15-13 TR AR LOWER LOOPER BRACKED THREADGUIDE | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1
14 | 209.15-14 ARl R LOWER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TETERERLER
5] 209.15-15 ik £ 4 2 £ THREAD GUIDE SCREW GB65-85M4x55 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
16 | 209.15-16 B3k 3o 28 4 HEAD THREAD GUIDE PLATE Lol L.d o [ & 3
17 | 209.15-17 L3k of 2 B0 4T HEAD THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB65-85M4x55 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
18 | 209.15-18 Vi A it £ B THREAD GUIDE PLATE HEYTERERE
19 | 209.15-19 HE A B ik 2 4 SLIDE BLOCK THREAD GUIDE PLATE TRETELEERN
20 | 209.15-20 HY R T B R AR AR AT SLIDE BLOCK THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB63-85M4xs5 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
21 ] 209.15-21 |75 ] I i b UPPER LOOPER LONGTHREAD GUIDEPLATE| 1 | 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1
22 | 209.15-22 125 b i 25 4 SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE ERENELNER
23 | 209.15-23 O WASHER TEEEEEER
24 | 209.15-24 g ol 2 4T SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREW GB65-85Mdxs5| 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1 | 1
25 | 209.15-25 L Jek £ A 4 4T SHORT THREAD GUIDE PLATE SCREWA GB6S-85M3x4 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1

~50=




16. J2 £ 8834+ THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS

@2100A

@®2100A-06,-05H ®2100A-06 g

51—



16. 2k 4

W SE[7
IT R

I THREAD GUIDE PLATE COMPONENTS

ki B & DESIGNATION 32k | 4%k | 54 ,iﬁa 6%k
NO J5 8}
1| 209.16-01 £k THREAD GUIDE PLATE LA i a T
2 | 209.16-02 e £ 2 1 s ML THREAD GUIDE PLATE SETSCREW GB65-85Mdx7| 2 [ 2 [ 2 [ 2 ] 2
3 | 209.16-03 2 £ B THREAD TENSION DISC A HENENEEN
4 | 209.16-04 % 25 4B THREAD TENSION DISC B 23 [3]3]3
5 ] 209.16-05 K 2 28 A1 1A KNOB ASM. A 11 2]2]2]3
6 | 209.16-06 e 28 5% 41 11B KNOBASM. B BRI EYE
7 | 209.16-07 Sk £ B 4L {1C KNOBASM. C TN RN
8 | 209.16-08 e AT THREAD TENSION SCREW 31 4l4[4]s
239.16-08 ¥ 2 ok £ B THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
9 | 209.16-09 A WOOL WASHER 3 gl ala |5
10 | 209.16-10 R THREAD TENSION DISC 6 |81 8] 810
11| 209.16-11 2k U I THREAD GUIDE 3] 41a]la]s
12 | 209.16-12 e £ i THREAD TENSION SPRING A 11 2(2]21]3
13 | 209.16-13 ok £ B THREAD TENSION SPRING B HNIEREEENE
14 | 209.16-14 e HEC THREAD TENSION SPRING C N
15 | 209.16-15 B NUT 3afa]a]s
16 | 209.16-16 2L I KNOBNUT 314]4]4a]s

BN




18. B 4% CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS
2100A

12

11

-53-



18. AV & £l #1F CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS
75 K| Y R DESIGNATION 32k | agk | 52 [ 324 g
NO o L N el el [ e
1 209.18-01 LA FRONT LOOPER SHAFT ERnEl I 1 1 ]
2 209.18-02 HIZ5 5Ll A FRONT LOOPER ARM et IEEEE B 1 i
3 209.18-03 0025 ol ] ] FRONT LOOPER ARM SCREW GB70-85 M6x12 | --=- | === | ] | |
4 209.18-04 0z e DRIVING BRACKET Rl IEEE T 1 I
5 209.18-05 O 2y B e i | DRIVING BRACKET SET SCREW GB77-85 M55 | === | === | 1 | ]
6 209.18-06 455 207l B DRIVING CRANK Eaatl IEEE | | 1
7 209.18-07 ) A DRIVING CRANK PIN Eaarl IEEEEN B | 1
8 209.18-08 Tt ol A A DRIVING CRANK RACK Eanl IEEE | ] 1
9 209.18-09 0 it b COPPER SLIDE BLOC -] 1 1 1
10 ] 209.18-10 T A A g SCREW GB77-85M5x5 Eannl IEEEE B | | 1
11 209.18-11 R R FRONT LOOPER LATERAL SHAFT et IECEE B 1 |
12 | 209.18-12 T 75 B S ] SCREW ekl IESEE | 1 1
13 209.18-13 A £ A A FRONTLOOPER LEVER LRl IEEEEN 1 1
14 | 209.18-14 I 5 L 3 AT FROGTLOOPER LEVER PIN Eanl IECEEN B | ] 1
151 209.18-15 AR AT A B E BT | SCREW GB77-85 M3x4 Eantl IEEEE B 2 2
16 | 209.18-16 25 1 0 A e FRONT LOOPER LENGTHWISE SHAFT BACK BEARING | === | === | 1 1 1
L7 2091817 A2 12 R FRONT LOOPER LENGTHWISE SHAFT FRONT BEARING | ---- | === | ] | 1
I8 | 209.18-18 (SR R FRONTLOOPER BRACKET It It I 1 1
19 ] 209.18-19 I 5B 40 I S ] FRONT LOOPER BRACKETSET SCREW e e | 1 1
201 209.18-20 iy ¥ | FRONT LOOPER - 2 2
210.18-20 i 4 & FRONT LOOPER ) 2
21 209.18-21 IS S ] FRONT LOOPER SET SCREW SM9/64x40x10]| ---- | == | 1 l 1
22| 209.18-22 il & OIL SEAL et IEEEE B 1 i‘
23 209.18-23 i e OILPLUG Rl IEEET | ] 1_

(S]]
D




19. §T4 M3 3/ THREAD CAM COMPONENTS

@ 2100A



19. T2 M ##1+ THREAD CAM COMPONENTS
7 K 5 A DESIGNATION 34 | 4ty | sz | 35 64k

NO J—:‘-/{
1 209.19-01 SHORT THROUGH PLATE Bl GECE | 1 1
2 209.19-02 SRS A THROUGH PLATENTP il IRTET 3 3
3 209.19-03 i A o ) e SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 e == 3 3 3
| 4 [ 209.19-04 K it LONG THROUGH PLATE - 1 1]
5 209.19-05 Jo o AR A REAR COVER CUSHXOV 1 1 1 1 1
6 209.19-06 FURS-7N THREAD GULDE RING el sl | 1 1
7 | .209.19-07 it 4 #iA PLATE A - 11 |1
8 209.19-08 o £ B w AT SCREW GB65-85 M3x4 il IEETEN B 2 2
9 209.19-09 i) 4B THREAD GUIDE PLATE B Skl I B 1 1
10 ] 209.19-10 SRS THREAD GUIDE PLATE SRl IEEEE | 1 |
11 209.19-11 I £ 02 &) THREAF GUIDE RACK Bt IEEEE B | 1 |
12 | 209.19-12 Jk 25 4% THREAD TENSION DISC -l 21272
13 ] 209.19-13 I 2 THREAD TENSION SPING -l 1 [ 1]
141 209.19-14 S 28 b 1) THREAD TENSION NUT Eantl IEEEEN B | l 1
15| 209.19-15 Y WASHER el 2 T2 | 2
17 | 209.19-17 G £k T SCREW  GB65-85 Mdx4 .5 -l [ 1 ]
16 | 209.19-16 FH THREAD GUIDE PLATE e T | 1 1
18 | 209.19-18 T MRS SCREW  GB65-85 M4x5.5 |- 1 [ 1]
19 1 209.19-24 g5 77 ey o o THREAD TENSION CHANGE CAM St It B 1 1
20 | 209.19-20 REEIES DRIVE CAM BUSHING || 1| 1
21 209.19-21 i B AT DRIVE CAM BUSHING SET SCREW ,GB77-85M3 | === [ =-—- 2 2 2
22 | 2091909 TR o THREAD THROUGH PLATE EREE IEEEE B | 1 1
23| 209.19-23 MR ok £ AR 4T THREAD THROUGH PLATE SCREW GB65-85 M3x5 | --=- | === | 1| i 1
24 | 209.19-31 7S b ek e g 1 THREAD GUIDE PLATE ASM et IEEEEN B | 1 1

56—




20. HLEFA M Y834 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

1
2
e
™
—
15
® 2100A-03,-04
17 2100A-05,-05H
/ -06
16

18 17

18




20. PLEFA EI 544 NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS

75 ! 4 DESIGNATION 3% | 4tk | 5ok | S5 | g2p
NO J5 ]
1 | 2092001 Tis B HOLDING PLATE A R
2 | 209.20-02 ol OIL SIFT FELT L1 1 1]
3 | 209.20-03 WL OIL BOX L1 1 [ 1]
4 | 209.20-04 e FUEL TANK PLUG HNEEEE e
5 | 209.20-05 T HOLDING PLATE B AR
6 | 209.20-06 T IR ET HOLDING PLATE SCREW GB6585M4x95 | 1 | 1 | 1 1 1 11
7 | 209.20-07 R SMALL OIL TANK COVER EENBARE S
8 | 209.20-08 INTL SMALL OIL SEAL AN
2 | 209.20-09 I3 STOP RING AENES T
10 | 209.20-10 i OIL TUBE 1] 1] 11
11| 209.20-11 ek OIL WICK e
12 | 209.20-12 R B SMALL OIL SEAL SET CUSHION AENENEE
13 | 209.20-13 IS B T SMALL OIL SEAL SETSCREW GB65-85M4x95 | 1 | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 | 209.20-14 BT 7 50 %5 1 28 £ NEEDLE RADIATOR OIL WICK NAIL MENE RN
15 | 20920-15 e OIL SEAL DEE NN
16 | 209.20-16 LET % A1 THREAD NEEDLE COOLER HERE
208.20-16 BUEF T AL THREAD NEEDLE COOLER B
17 | 209.20-17 BUEF v 20 2% 2 #14) | THREAD NEEDLE COOLER SETSCREW GB&-85Mass | 2 1 2 1 2 | 3 13
18 | 209.20-18 T BALL FELE LT

— 5




23, &M B SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

- .



23. 5 BLEAE  SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS

F5 o v DESIGNATION 3¢k gk | 5o | SR | gup
NO A 'H
1 | 209.23-01 £ 8 TABLE 1 l 1 1] 1
2 | 209.23-02 g FLOT SAM e 1 1 1
3 | 209.23-03 ey BN o FLOT SAM SET SCREW 31313313
4 | 209.23-04 5 0 I 5 0 45 BRACKET PLATE SET BOLT 4144 4] 4
5 | 209.23-05 i AT 2 LIFTER TABLE BRACKET PLATE 1 I ] 1 1
6 | 209.23-06 BIL 3k 5l 72 47 24 MACHINE HEAD SHOCKPROOFPINWASHER | 4 | 4 | 4 | 4 4
7 | 209.23-07 AT 2R )Y LIFTING PLATE SET STOCK CUSHION 200 20|20 20 20
8 | 209.23-08 AT B 4T LIFTING PLATE STOCK SCREW 41 4|4 4] 4
9 | 209.23-09 g A T A STANDARD SPRING CUSHION 414 4] 4] 4
10 | 209.23-10 S g i AR WASHER 4 1 4] 4| 4a] a4
11 | 209.23-11 W61 B T g e ] UPPER FILLER CHUTE SET SCREW 4144 4] 4
12 | 209.23-12 LR L R UPPER FILLER CHUTE 1 | 1 I 1
13 ] 209.23-13 LRI LOWERFILLER CHUTE 1 ] I 1 |
14 | 209.23-14 K NEEDLE 141 16
208.23-14 BLE NEEDLE 144
208.23-14 et NEEDLE 14y,
210.23-14 L NEEDLE 141,
15 | 209.23-15 AN IR TS6 HEXAGON WRENCH(6) 1 1|1 1 1
18 | 209.23-1% i pe TAPE GUIDE 1 |
19 | 209.23-19 VR TAPE TAKE-UP 1 1

w5 s




24, 318 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

® 2100A-03,-05H,-06 & 21004

@ 2100A-04

-

M2100A-03
2

M2100A-4
3

G
o

20

® 2100A
18

- 61—



